
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee
Place: Wessex Room, Corn Exchange, Devizes, Wiltshire
Date: Thursday 15 September 2016
Time: 6.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman)
Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Peter Evans

Cllr Nick Fogg MBE
Cllr Richard Gamble
Cllr Jerry Kunkler
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM

Substitutes:

Cllr Terry Chivers
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Dennis Drewett

Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Philip Whitehead
Cllr Chris Williams

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mglocationdetails.aspx?bcr=1
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

AGENDA
Part I 

Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public

1  Apologies for Absence 

To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
August 2016.

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting.

The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
speaker will be given up to 3 minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to 
the item being considered. The rules on public participation in respect of 
planning applications are detailed in the Council’s Planning Code of Good 
Practice.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 
questions on non-determined planning applications. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on 8 September 
2016.  Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further 



Page 4

advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent.

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 9 - 12)

To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate.

7  Planning Applications 

To consider and determine the following planning applications.

7a  16/03703/FUL: Land at Woodland Road, Patney, Devizes (Pages 13 
- 32)

8  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency  

Part II 

Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 4 AUGUST 2016 AT CHEESE HALL - DEVIZES TOWN HALL, DEVIZES, SN10 
1BN.

Present:
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jerry Kunkler and 
Cllr Paul Oatway

Also  Present:
Cllr Stuart Wheeler

35. Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Fogg MBE.

36. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2016 were presented for 
consideration, and it was,

Resolved:

That subject to adding ‘he urged’ after the second use of ‘town council’ in 
paragraph 5 of Minute 33, and amending ‘formally at two separate 
schools’ to ‘formerly at the two separate schools’ in paragraph 7, to 
approve as a true and correct record and sign the minutes.

37. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Stewart Dobson declared a non-pecuniary interest in the applications 
to be considered by virtue of a family connection to an appeal decision that was 
referenced in the reports. He withdrew from the Committee and did not speak or 
vote on the items.

38. Chairman's Announcements

There were no announcements.

39. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions

The rules on public participation were noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



40. Planning Appeals

The Appeals update for the period between 28 April and 22 July 2016 was 
received. It was noted that application 15/01052/OUT, Land off Rabley Wood 
View, Marlborough, which had been refused by the Committee, had been 
allowed on appeal.

Details were sought on the reasons for granting the appeal, and in response to 
queries it was confirmed judicial review was the only option for challenging the 
appeal decision on a point of law.

Officers were also thanked for their work on the Newby Acre appeal, 
15/10378/FUL, which since the papers were received the refusal had been 
upheld on appeal.

Resolved:

To note the update.

41. Planning Applications

42. 16/03834/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 3LX

Public Participation
Mrs Mary Rhodes, applicant, spoke in support of the application.
Mr Peter Crozier, agent, spoke in support of the application.

The Planning Officer, Nick Clark, presented a report which recommended 
permission be refused for removal of conditions for the property known as 
‘Kestrel Cottage’ which would allow full time independent residential occupation 
of the current holiday let. Key issues included the narrow access, location 
outside the village boundary and conflicts with national and local planning policy 
for sustainable buildings in the countryside as detailed in the report.

Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer.

Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above.

The local unitary division member, Councillor Stuart Wheeler, then spoke in 
support of the application. He felt the application was directly comparable with 
an allowed scheme for application 15/05858/FUL and consistency with that was 
needed. He stated the impact on allowing the cottage to be let for longer 
periods would be no different to its current use, the village was easily accessible 
across the canal, no objections had been received and the parish council were 
in favour.

The Committee then debated the application. It was discussed whether there 
were sufficient similarities to the referenced application that was approved, or 

Page 6



whether in this case the national and local policies were clear that the existing 
use was viable, and whether alternate uses had been explored before removal 
of the conditions was sought. Comparisons were also made to an appeal 
dismissed in 2015 at Chute Cadley.

A motion to refuse the application in line with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Mark Connolly, seconded by Councillor Richard Gamble. 
At the conclusion of debate, it was,

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site is located in open countryside outside of the limits of 
development defined for Great Bedwyn in the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2015). The proposal would therefore conflict with Core 
Policies 1, 2 and 18 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted January 2015) 
which seeks to ensure that housing developments occupy sustainable 
locations throughout Wiltshire including the Pewsey Community Area.  
Furthermore, the proposal would conflict with the criteria set out in Core 
Policies 48, 51, 57 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with 
paragraph 55 and of the NPPF for the following reasons:

 the application does not include any ‘clear evidence’ of the 
impracticality of continued use as a holiday let,

 local services and facilities could not be easily accessed other 
than by use of unsustainable modes and patterns of travel,

 the permanent independent residential use would result in 
pressure for outbuildings, washing lines, play equipment etc that 
would be detrimental to the rural and landscape character and 
appearance of the area.

43. 16/03839/VAR:Brail Vista, 163 Crofton Road, Great Bedwyn, SN8 3LX

The Planning Officer, Nick Clark, presented a report which recommended 
permission be refused for removal of conditions for the property known as 
‘Clock Tower Cottage’ which would allow full time independent residential 
occupation of the current holiday let. Key issues, as with the other cottage at the 
site, included the narrow access, location outside the village boundary and 
conflicts with national and local planning policy for sustainable buildings in the 
countryside as detailed in the report.

Members were given the opportunity to ask technical questions of the officer.

As the issues for the application were very similar to the preceding application, 
following an opportunity for any members of the public to speak or additional 
debate, a motion was moved by Councillor Mark Connolly, seconded by 
Councillor Richard Gamble, to refuse the application in line with the officer’s 
recommendation.

Page 7



Resolved:

That the application be refused for the following reasons:

1) The site is located in open countryside outside of the limits of 
development defined for Great Bedwyn in the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2015). The proposal would therefore conflict with Core 
Policies 1, 2 and 18 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (adopted January 2015) 
which seeks to ensure that housing developments occupy sustainable 
locations throughout Wiltshire including the Pewsey Community Area.  
Furthermore, the proposal would conflict with the criteria set out in Core 
Policies 48, 51, 57 and 60 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and with 
paragraph 55 and of the NPPF for the following reasons:

 the application does not include any ‘clear evidence’ of the 
impracticality of continued use as a holiday let,

 local services and facilities could not be easily accessed other 
than by use of unsustainable modes and patterns of travel,

 The permanent independent residential use would result in 
pressure for outbuildings, play equipment etc that would be 
detrimental to the rural and landscape character and appearance of 
the area.

44. Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 6.40 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115

Page 8



Wiltshire Council  
Eastern Area Planning Committee

15th September 2016

Planning Appeals Received between 28/04/2016 and 07/09/2016

Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 
COMM

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend

Appeal 
Start Date

Overturn 
at Cttee

15/10378/FUL Newby Acre
Marlborough
Wiltshire

MARLBOROUGH Erection
[...]
nions, Campaign for the Protection of Rural 
England, and such, and also views from outside the village. They do legitimately include 
opinions which have been verbally expressed to the Council from those with no access to 
emails and web sites etc. The Council reaffirmed that whilst the views of villagers assisted in 
its deliberations such views could not and should not be regarded as binding on the 
councillors in arriving at their final decision on the application.

This application needs to be viewed from a planning perspective only (Core Strategy 
adopted by Wiltshire Council January 2015) and in particular as to whether it complies with 
current planning and correct use of agricultural land.

The PC has been made aware of historic covenants and agreements with regard to the land 
in question and the adjoining paddocks although no documentation has been seen. The PC 
is aware that an agreement currently exists between the owners of the land and previous 
owners that no building can take place on these paddocks – this is supported by 
documentation from the Land Registry dated 2 June 2016 under reference WT159247.

The PC has unanimously decided to object to this application on the following grounds:

 The proposed development is not in accordance with the Wiltshire Core 
Strategy;

  The village is in the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
and this should be protected;

  The land to be used for the development is agricultural and is currently used as 
such;

  If the application is approved this could potentially be a precedent for further 
development of this area of the village;

  The entire paddock area in this part of the village provides part of the charm that 
the village has to offer, as envisaged when the paddocks were acquired in 1997;

  The development cannot possibly be regarded as infill – from the corner of the 
bridleway adjacent to the paddock moving in a southerly direction towards the 
village green there are no other pr
[...]
l. It is within the AONB and 

Patney is without any policy boundary. The previous application was refused on these 

grounds. If permission were to be granted, the visibility splay on the site location plan 

would need to be demonstrated and conditions applied to any permission granted 

securing the visibility splay and the parking and turning provision, in the interests of road 

safety. 

Wessex Water - New water supply and waste water connections will be required from 

Wessex water to serve this proposed development. Separate systems of drainage will 

be required to serve the proposed development. No surface water connections will be 

permitted to the foul sewer system. 

AONB Landscape Officer – No objection; the AONB previously offered advice on how 

to make the development acceptable and it is noted that this advice has been taken 

onboard to satisfy these requirements. The proposed development is sited and 

designed so as to minimise its impact on the natural beauty of the area and is 

considered to comply with CP51 and the NWD Management Plan.

Page 23



CPRE – Consider permission should be granted for the proposed special dwelling; do 

not believe there would be unacceptable harm to the countryside.  The extreme 

circumstances of the case warrant acceptance of the application under policy CP46 

Meeting the needs of Wiltshire's vulnerable and older people or policy CP44 Rural 

exceptions sites. 

8. Publicity

The application has been advertised by way of a site notice and press notice (setting of 

a listed building and departure from the development plan) and by letter to 

neighbouring properties. 

There has been a split in the opinions expressed by local residents to the local planning 

authority. Approximately half of those households making representations object to the 

proposal, citing various concerns, including those covered by the parish council, and 

concerned at the impact of the development on the character and appearance of 
[...]
d on the remaining part of the pasture;

 Patney is not a sustainable village - there are no medical facilities, no shops, no 

parks, no pavements;

 Contrary to policy; The development does not meet with the requirements of the 

policies of the development plan; there are no exceptional circumstances to 

deviate away from policy; 

 No justification for a two storey house, which would be overly dominant within this 

location;

 Any financial gain should be to the benefit of the community through a specialist 

need house of affordable housing.

Support:

 A need for a specially adapted home to meet the requirements of the family;

 The design of the house is sympathetic to the surroundings; 

 The barn style building will integrate well within the village and will be well 

concealed;

 The dwelling would fit in well with the village and won't have a negative impact on 

the character, landscape or heritage of Patney;

 It is for exceptional social needs, and these justify a reduction of the size of the 

open field within the village;

 The needs raise an exceptional case at the high level of permanent support 

required by the child; this permanent solution would meet those needs;

 The addition of this house, combined with the planting shown on the plan, will hide 

the current building and significantly improve the landscape.

9. Planning Considerations

Page 25



Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act states that “determination 

must be made in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations 

indicate otherwise”. Paras 2 & 11 of the NPPF reiterate and confirm this requirement. 

This is the starting point for determination. The Wiltshire Core Strategy, adopted in 

January 2015 is the relevant development plan for the purposes of this proposal.

9.1 Principle of Development

Patney is not a settlement identified within the hierarchy set out in the adopted Wiltshire 

Core Strategy. As a result, new residential deve
[...]
the designated heritage asset at 21, 

Woodland Road, by reason of the close proximity of the development to this asset, the 

impact on the setting when viewed from the nearby public right of way to the north of the 

site, and the change in historical character through the partial loss of the current agricultural 

setting. This would amount to less than substantial harm, as defined in the NPPF, and would 

conflict with Core Policy 58 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, which seeks to conserve and 

enhance the setting of listed buildings. 

3) The proposal conflicts with the settlement strategy of the Wiltshire Core Strategy, as set 

out in Core Policies 1, 2 and 18 as the settlement at Patney is not identified as a location for 

sustainable growth and lies outside of the existing limits of development for settlements in 

the county and outside the built up limits of the identified small villages in the Pewsey 

Community Area. The development does not accord with any of the exceptions policies 

listed at paragraph 4.25 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 2015 and the site has not been 

brought forward for development through a neighbourhood plan. 

4) Although the personal circumstances set out by the applicant are considered to amount to 

a primary material consideration, it is not considered that they outweigh the cumulative harm 

identified in reasons 1-3 above.

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 16/03703/FUL: Land at Woodland Road, Patney, Devizes
	16.03703.FUL - Aerial Plan
	16.03703.FUL - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT WESSEX ROOM, CORN EXCHANGE, DEVIZES, 
WILTSHIRE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Charles Howard (Chairman), Cllr Mark Connolly (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Peter Evans, Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Paul Oatway QPM 
and Cllr Anna Cuthbert (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
45. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stewart Dobson, substituted at the 
meeting by Councillor Anna Cuthbert, and from Councillor Jerry Kunkler. 
 

46. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 August 2016 were presented for 
consideration and it was, 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 4 August 2016. 
 

47. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

48. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements made at the meeting. 
 

49. Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The rules on public participation were noted.  
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

50. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Appeals update for the period between 28 April and 7 September 2016 was 
received. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Planning Appeals and Updates report be noted. 
 

51. Planning Applications 
 
The meeting considered the following application: 
 

52. 16/03703/FUL: Land at Woodland Road, Patney, Devizes 
 
Patricia Alsop, Mark Alsop and Mark Cann spoke in objection to the application. 
Damian Thursby, Helen James and Rachel Yeomans, agent for the applicant 
spoke in support of the application 
Cllr Peter Small, Chairman, spoke on behalf of Patney Parish Council. 
 
Jonathon James, Senior Planning Officer, and Mike Wilmott, Head 
Development Management, presented the report which recommended that 
permission be refused.  
 
There were no additional later items or observations.  
 
Key issues included: the position of the site within the AONB, and the position in 
relation to open land and nearby listed buildings; the access to the site from the 
highway; the possible impact of earthworks associated with the development; 
the design and materials to be used in the proposal; how the proposal has been 
designed to meet the needs of a child with significant additional needs; the 
impact of the proposals on the AONB and the character of the local area; that 
the family’s circumstances were  a primary  consideration but did not, in the 
officer’s opinion, outweigh the potential harm caused by the proposed 
development; how the requirements of human rights legislation interfaced with 
planning law; that the interests are a primary consideration but not necessarily 
determinative in planning matters ; the views of the local people and consultees; 
and that the committee has to weigh up the issues and make a balanced 
judgement. 
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to address the Committee with 
their views, as detailed above. 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Division Councillor for the applicants, spoke with regard 
to the application. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

A motion to refuse the application in line with the officer’s recommendation was 
moved by Councillor Charles Howard seconded by Councillor Paul Oatway 
QPM. 
 
The Committee then debated the application. It was discussed: how best to 
reach a balanced decision; the planning history on the site, and the previously 
refused application; the views of the local people and the parish council; the 
implications of the Core Strategy; and the needs of the children and the family. 
 
Having been put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application was lost. 
 
Subsequently, a motion to permit the application was moved by Councillor 
Richard Gamble seconded by Councillor Anna Cuthbert. 
 
The committee, upon the advice of officers, discussed what conditions may be 
appropriate should permission be granted. It was agreed that officers should be 
delegated responsibility to grant permission subject to the standard conditions 
to also include an additional condition restricting the occupancy of the 
development to the child and their family for a period of five years. 
  
Having been put to the vote, the meeting; 
 
Resolved 
 
To Delegate Approval to the Head of Development Management subject to 
the conditions as outlined at the meeting, and with the addition of a 
condition restricting the occupancy of the development to the child and 
their family for a period of five years. The conditions subsequently 
imposed are set out below: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:   To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the Application Form, Planning Supporting Statement, Heritage Statement 
(Mar 2016), Landscape and Visual Report (Mar 2016), Barrister Advice, GP 
Letter, Enclosures A to G, Risk Assessment and Supporting Information 
and the following approved plans: "Location Plan, dwg no. LOC/01, Rev 
A"; "site Block Plan and Indicative Landscape Strategy"; "Topographical 
Survey, dwg no. TOP/01, Rev A"; "Floor Plan, dwg no. FL/01, Rev A"; 
"Elevations A01". 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

3. The dwelling shall be first occupied by Sophia Thursby, her parents, carers 
and any resident dependants of her parents and shall be occupied by 



 
 

 

 
 
 

these people only for a period of five years from the date of the first 
occupation of the dwelling.  

 
REASON: The site is in an area where residential development for purposes 
other than the essential needs of Sophia Thursby would not normally 
permitted and this permission has only been granted on the basis of the 
essential need and special circumstances demonstrated in this case. 
 

4. No development shall commence on site until the exact details and 
samples of the materials to be used for the external walls and roofs have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 

 
REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority before development commences in order that the development is 
undertaken in an acceptable manner, in the interests of visual amenity and 
the character and appearance of the area 
 

5. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:-  
 

a) location and current canopy spread of all existing trees and hedgerows 
on the land;  
 

b) full details of any to be retained, together with measures for their 
protection in the course of development;  
 

c) a detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and 
planting sizes and planting densities;  
 

d) all hard and soft surfacing materials, including the materials for the 
drive and parking area. 

 
REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority before development commences in order that the development is 
undertaken in an acceptable manner, to ensure a satisfactory landscaped 
setting for the development and the protection of existing important 
landscape features.  
 

6. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping 
shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding season following the 
first occupation of the building or the completion of the development 
whichever is the sooner; All shrubs, trees and hedge planting shall be 
maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage by vermin 
and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five years, die, are 
removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in 
the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. All hard 



 
 

 

 
 
 

landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in 
accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority.  

 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development 
and the protection of existing important landscape features. 
 

7. The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the first 
five metres of the access, measured from the edge of the carriageway, has 
been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel). The access 
shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

8. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied until 
the access, turning area and parking spaces have been completed in 
accordance with the details shown on the approved plans. The areas shall 
be maintained for those purposes at all times thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

9. No development shall commence until a plan detailing the proposed 
visibility splays has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. No part of the development shall be first 
occupied until the visibility splays shown on the approved plan have been 
provided with no obstruction to visibility at or above a height of 900mm 
above the nearside carriageway level. The visibility splays shall be 
maintained free of obstruction at all times thereafter. 

 
REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority before development commences in order that the development is 
undertaken in an acceptable manner in the interests of highway safety. 
 

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking or re- enacting or amending those Orders with or without 
modification), no development within Part 1, Classes A-E shall take place 
on the dwelling house hereby permitted or within its curtilage without the 
prior grant of planning permission from the local planning authority.  
 

REASON: The site is in a sensitive area within the area of outstanding natural 
beauty and any additions or outbuildings need to be carefully considered 
through a planning application to assess the impact on the landscape and 
heritage assets.  
 

11. No development shall commence within the area indicated (proposed 
development site) until:  
 

a) A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should 



 
 

 

 
 
 

include on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing 
and archiving of the results, has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority; and 

 
b) The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out 

in accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: The matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority before development commences in order that the development is 
undertaken in an acceptable manner, to enable the recording of any matters 
of archaeological interest. 
 

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: With regards to the provision of acceptable 
visibility splays, the applicant is directed to the visibility splays shown on the 
plan "VIS/01 - Pre-application submission" submitted under the pre-
application enquiry on this site. 
 

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: Please note that Council offices do not have 
the facility to receive material samples. Please deliver material samples to 
site and inform the Planning Officer where they are to be found. 
 

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: The attention of the applicant is drawn to the 
contents of the letter from Wessex Water which contains advice on mains and 
foul drainage. 
 

INFORMATIVE TO APPLICANT: The archaeological work should be 
conducted by a professional archaeological contractor. The applicant should 
note that the costs of carrying out the archaeological investigation will fall to 
the applicant or their successors in title.  The Local Planning Authority 
cannot be held responsible for any costs incurred. 

 
53. Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 7.09 pm) 
 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Will Oulton, of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 713935, e-mail will.oulton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


